OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos None MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

presents this Resolution of Commendation to

CIASI SAN NICOLAS HEADED BY MR. GERALD VALDEZ, PRESIDENT

IN RECOGNITION OF THEIR CONTINUED SUPPORT, COMMITMENT AND ACTIVE INVOLVEMENT IN THE MUNICIPALITY'S BLOOD DONATION PROGRAM DUBBED AS "KAPUSO, KAPAMILYA, KADUGONG SAN NICOLEÑO"

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 7719 also known as "National Blood Services Act of 1994" declares as a state policy to mobilize all sectors of the community to participate in mechanism for voluntary non-profit collection for blood and also to promote and encourage voluntary blood donation by the citizenry and to instill public consciousness of the principle that blood donation is a humanitarian act.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte is committed to serving the people by providing accessible medical assistance and making sure that there will always be an adequate supply of safe and affordable blood to its constituents whenever blood transfusion is needed during confinements in hospitals;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid policies, the "*Kapuso, Kapamilya, Kadugong San Nicoleño*" blood donation program shows the Municipality's active involvement in encouraging the community to participate in its Blood Donation Programs and to proceed with vigor the ultimate attainment of the objectives envisioned under the said law;

WHEREAS, it is imperative to recognize and acknowledge the significant role and contributions of various individuals, organizations and agencies in their participation to the Blood Donation Program of the municipality;

WHEREAS, the success of the celebration is attributed to the time and effort of the CIASI SAN NICOLAS, a reliable partner in nation building, which the San Nicoleños will forever cherish;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED to express the municipality's profound gratitude to the **CIASI SAN NICOLAS HEADED BY MR. GERALD VALDEZ, PRESIDENT,** for their continued support, commitment and active involvement in the municipality's blood donation program dubbed as "*Kapuso, Kapamilya, Kadugong San Nicoleño*",

RESOLVED, FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the **CIASI SAN NICOLAS**, for their information.

On motion of Member Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna, duly seconded, foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

This SB Resolution No. 2022-112 was adopted on June 13, 2022.

I hereby CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing.

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Vice-Mayor/Presiding Office

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. MALDEZ, JR., M.D.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary/to the Sangguniang Bayan I